## CITY CODE, CHAPTER 2, AMENDMENT

The City Council of the City of Silver Bay, Minnesota, ordains that Silver Bay City Code Section 230.12 Airport Commission is hereby repealed.

The City Council further ordains that City Code Section 230.14 Public Works Commission is hereby amended to add paragraph (6) to its duties to manage, operate, and maintain the airport, as follows:

## 230.14, Subd. 4 Duties

(6) The Public Works Commission shall be charged with the responsibility of the management, operation and maintenance of the airport, including but not limited to the following:

Rules and Regulations. The Commission shall establish rules and regulations for operation of the airport, subject to the approval of the Council, which shall have the full force and effect of law and any violation thereof is a violation of this Code.

Reports. The minutes of the Commission, reports, and pertinent correspondence shall be submitted to the Council after each commission meeting.

Permits. No person shall operate a fixed base operation, flying school, or any other commercial activity on the Silver Bay Municipal Airport without first securing written approval from the Commission and subject to the approval of the Council.

Traffic Regulations. No person shall operate a motor vehicle, except for airport maintenance purposes, upon the runways, taxiways, or aircraft parking area, except on those sections of the airport specifically designated for motor vehicles.

Building Permits. No person shall construct any aircraft hanger, shop or other building upon the airport premises without first having secured a permit therefore and the approval of the plan for the structure from the Commission, subject to the approval of the Council.

Aircraft Regulations. No person shall operate an aircraft contrary to Federal or State Statutes or Regulations.

Adopted by the Council of the City of Silver Bay this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 20	)11
ATTEST:	

Scott Johnson, Mayor Lana Fralich, City Administrator